

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.3145 OF 2026

SAI W/O NISHIKANT DESHMUKH, THR. HER P.O.A., GEETA PRAKASH
DESHMUKH

VERSUS

NISHIKANT S/O PRAMOD DESHMUKH

<i>Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders</i>	<i>Court's or Judge's orders</i>
--	----------------------------------

Mr. A.B. Mirza, Advocate for Petitioner.
Mr. C.S. Kaptan, Senior Advocate i/b Mr. Z.Z. Haq,
Advocate for Respondent.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 23rd APRIL 2026

1. In this petition, by order dated 17.04.2026, notice was issued to the respondent, made returnable on 27.04.2026, with an interim order in favour of the petitioner. The respondent has filed an application bearing Civil Application (CAW) No.978 of 2026, for vacation of interim order, to which learned Advocate for the petitioner wants to file reply.

2. The petitioner is permitted to file affidavit-in-reply to the application for vacation of stay.

3. Learned Senior Advocate for the respondent points out that the petition bearing No. B-31 of 2025, which is an anti suit injunction, is pending before Family Court at Amravati. He also points out that, in proceedings arising out of an application for temporary injunction, an order dated 26.02.2026 was passed by the Division Bench of this Court, in Writ Petition No.6257 of 2025, in between the

said parties, in which while granting permission to withdraw the petition, it is ordered that all points are kept open. In view of this, a request is made on behalf of the respondent for permission to file appropriate application before the Family Court tomorrow i.e. on 24.04.2026.

4. It is pointed out that by the suit before the Family Court, an anti suit injunction is prayed, in view of pendency of separate proceedings before Superior Court of the State of Washington Country of King, in between the parties, which is fixed for 27.04.2026.

5. In view of the above, the respondent is permitted to file an application as permissible by law before the Family Court, with an advanced copy to the petitioner i.e. respondent in the suit and in case, any such application is filed, the Family Court is requested to consider and decide that application, expeditiously and preferably by 24.04.2026.

6. In view of this, list the petition on 29th April 2026.

7. Interim relief to continue till then.

8. Parties to act upon authenticated copy of this order.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

asd